GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1339
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22"° DECEMBER, 2017

FUNDS FOR FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAMME

1339. SHRI SUBHASH PATEL:
SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:
DR. BHARATIBEN D. SHYAL:
SHRI K.R.P. PRABAKARAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether according to Financial Management Report 2016-17 only 60.7 percent of the funds allocated to family planning programme were utilised and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any analysis has been done to find the reasons behind the low expenditure on the family planning programme; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to enhance the budget for family planning in the financial year 2018-19 which at present is only 4 percent of the total RCH flexi-pool budget and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ & (b): Under National Health Mission (NHM), Family Planning is one of the major activities. The funds are approved activity-wise but are allocated/released to States pool-wise under NHM. Hence, a statement indicating SPIP (State Programme Implementation Plan)
Approva and State-wise Expenditure towards the activity Family Planning under NHM during 2016-17 is enclosed at Annexure. Approvals are given on the higher side to improve the absorption capacity of the States. However, expenditure under the particular scheme depends on the overall availability of funds in a particular year. Moreover, Public Health being a State subject, its implementation primarily lies with the State.

(©): Government has proposed to increase the budget allocation under NHM for Financial
Y ear 2018-19 to Ministry of Finance.


ANNEXURE

Detail of SPIP Approval Vs Expenditurefor the component Family Planning under RCH Flexible Pool for FY

2016-17
(Rs. In Lakhs)
S.No. State SPIP Approvals | Utilization | % of Utilization
A. High Focus States
1 Bihar 16231.79 7834.89 48%
2 Chattisgarh 2490.40 1232.02 49%
3 Himachal Pradesh 391.72 202.04 52%
4 Jammu & Kashmir 198.55 76.06 38%
5 Jharkhand 4318.58 2685.79 62%
6 Madhya Pradesh 9977.77 8582.98 86%
7 Orissa 3496.21 2409.84 69%
8 Rajasthan 8287.10 7033.97 85%
9 Uttar Pradesh 15063.65 5758.19 38%
10 Uttarakhand 380.49 448.44 118%
Sub Total 60836.26 | 36264.22 60%
B. NE States
11 Arunachal Pradesh 98.87 48.65 49%
12 Assam 1976.44 1227.65 62%
13 Manipur 70.11 24.72 35%
14 Meghalaya 111.32 28.80 26%
15 Mizoram 63.67 33.63 53%
16 Nagaand 95.42 61.75 65%
17 Sikkim 16.17 7.38 46%
18 Tripura 95.20 47.20 50%
Sub Total 2527.20 1479.78 59%
C. Non-High Focus States
19 Andhra Pradesh 2737.81 3311.16 121%
20 Goa 35.75 9.60 27%
21 Gujarat 5005.37 4471.56 89%
22 Haryana 1893.50 1073.94 57%
23 Karnataka 2764.14 2051.90 74%
24 Kerala 368.02 224.22 61%
25 Maharashtra 4832.04 2918.37 60%
26 Punjab 758.07 448.31 59%
27 Tamil Nadu 2947.82 2806.67 95%
28 Telangana 2263.88 648.62 29%
29 West Bengal 1904.33 1769.93 93%
Sub Total 25510.73 | 19734.29 7%
D. Small StatesUTs
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 35.25 6.44 18%
31 Chandigarh 32.27 8.47 26%
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 29.48 4.40 15%
33 Daman & Diu 13.22 1.29 10%
34 Delhi 386.40 139.89 36%
35 L akshadweep 3.32 0.23 7%
36 Puducherry 75.55 61.87 82%
Sub Total 575.49 222.60 39%
Grand Total 89449.68 | 57700.89 65%

Note:

1. SPIP- State Programme Implementation Plan.
2. Above Datais as per FMR submitted by State/UTs

3. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State share & unspent balances at the beginning of the

year.

